In accerdance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Inselvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

T e

on, please

08/1 1/2018 #173
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lo /s [afs(2[5[4]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Glyncastle Plc (Formerly Unity Power Plc)

bold black capitals.

-

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber|6 Snow Hill

Street |
I
Post town | London
County/Region [
Posteode Elcliial J2[afy
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

Andrew Howard

@ Other administrator

Surname

Beckingham

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/numberl 6 Snow Hill

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
ancther administrator.

Street ‘
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region '
vk Jeloli[al l2]aly
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s

From date

To date

Period of progress report
56 BB [l
22 B5 [2lolls

Progress report
-

I attach a//op\Jf the progress report

Sign and d'?te T

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

s [i% Glelils

N

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ben parsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e Cork Gully LLP

Address 6 Snow Hill
[
,,
Post town London
County/Region
= [e[c[T[Al [2[ATY
Country
’ DX
Telephone 02072682150

M4 checuist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es} of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Unity Power Plc

Company number

05352542

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, 7 Rolls Building, Fetter
Lane, London, EC4A 1NL

(full name of court)

Court case number

7322 of 2013

IWe (a)

Stephen Robert Cork
Cork Gully LLP

6 Snow Hill

London

EC1A 2AY

Andrew Howard Beckingham
Cork Gully LLP

6 Snow Hill

London

EC1A 2AY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b) 23/08/2017 — (b) 22/02/2018
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 06/11/2018




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory firm bringing clarity to complex
restructuring. recovery and insolvency situations.

The firm remains as cemmitted to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and staff have worked together for
many years, reorganising operations and structures o deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading environment s increasingly
complex. so the selutions we provide for gur clients are mare craative,
more respeonsive and more effective than aver,




Jorr Admintstraton’ Progress Roport 20tn Maren 2018

Contents

Giyncastic Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix | Statutory inforrmation
- Appendix il. Group Structure

- Appendix ill Extract from the Jont
Administrators' proposals

- Appendix IV Summary of Receipts &
Payments

- Appendix V- Surnmary of the doint
Admunistrator’s Time Costs

24



Gurg Gully 11P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle plc {formerly Unity Power pic), Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle
Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreciear
Limited (all in Administration) {together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew  Beckingham and | werz appointed  Joint
Adminstrators of the Group on 30 October 2013

The automatic cna of each Admwustrabon  was
extended from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by
virtue of the consent of creditors pn accordance with
paragraph 78/2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvancy Act
1286 and subsecuenthy by the Court to 31 July 2015
and. thereafler 1o 31 January 2016 31 July 2036 30
Novernber 2016 31 March 2017, 30 June 2017 ang 31
January 2018

On apphcatton of the Joint Adrmwrustrators the penaod of
aach Adinpustration was further extendsd by the Coutt
to 6 April 2018 for the recasons explamned herem

This repott has becn preparad in accordance with
Rule 18 2 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and movides
cradilors with an updite on the progress of each of the
Adninistrations since our last report for the penod to 22
Fabruary 2018

Creditors will note that the Jomt Adminisirators are able
{0 seek to extend the Admanistrabions by wirtue of clause
{Bhvl of the Joint Administrators approved proposals
as sel out at Appendix 3 to this report, whish pravide
that the Jomt Admimstrators may be at iserty to do all
such tungs and generally exercise all ther powers as
Joint Admirnstralors as they in their discretion consider

dosirable n order to achieve the purpose of ihe

Adimpnstiaticns o to protect and preserve the assets of
the Group of maximse the realisations of those assets
or of any purpose INcidental 1o the ploposals

In June 2017, the registered names of cerfain of the
Group companies were changed to faciliale the sale
process as the nams change belter reflected ths
urderlying resource. Baeferonce s made i this report on
occasion to the tormer nameas of the companes @ order

o mantam consistency with previous teports

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Each of the companes within the Group vas
placed mto administration on 30 October 2813 and
Androy, Beckingham and | were appomted as Jomt
Adimimstrators The Jomt Admiustirators carry out ther

functions omtly and severally

We consider that the FC regulation on msolvency
procecdings apphes to the Group and also consider that
they are main” proceedings as the Group's reqisterad
otfice and former management address are i the Umited
Kingdom

3. Statutory Information

The statutory nformation relabing to the Group s
attached at Appendix 1

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

Ag previously reported  the principal activity of the
Group 15 the development and opecration of the Umity
underground coal mine, losated m the Vale of Neath
South Wales  The Unity mine s the largest dnft
mine i Wales and holds substantial deposids of tugh
ranking anthracite coal sutable for the steel industry
therrmal power stabions. feno-alloy carbon additive and

carbomsation plants, waicr freatment and domcstie



Jomt A ustraturs' Progre os Beport 20th Moereh 2008

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

use markets. For ease of refergnce we remind you af
the actvity of each of the entties wethin the Group as

folloves

. Glyneastle plc {formerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon
Mining Limited)

Ghyneastle ple s the ultinate parent of the Group
and whoily owns all of the other companies. erther
dwectly or indirectly A deladed groun structure 1o
attached at Appendix 2 The ponncpal actraty of
both Ghneaste plo and ts immesdiate subsidiary,
Glyncastle Miming Limited s to raise and provide
finance 1o all other companies within the Group

- Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity
Mine Limited)

The nining operation of the Group 1s carned cut
by Glyncastle Resource Limited  Devcloomont of
the e began in 2008 and extraction firom 2011,
Under the current operating hcense the mine 1s
focused on establishing coal minng operations at
the six feet seam, where there are an estimated 2006
mdhon tonnes of reseives

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted
extensions to the Unity Mine license area and an
option for lease increasing total estinated resarves
1o 972 million tonnes

. Ocean Coal Limited

In addtion to the above reserves, Ocean Coal
Lirmited & non-lrading enhity, held a condmianal
exploration hcense to explot deposits at the Ocean
Coal hield, s ostirnated that this site holds further
raservaes of approximately 1,300 millon tonnes

. Centrectear Limited

To facilitate transport to and fiom the Unity Ming
site a rathaad has been constructed on the surdace,
the existing radway hne capacoty 1s 1.8 mullion
tonnes per year.  Centreclear Linuted ovms the
rathead and 15 the entity responsible for secking
opportumties i ralb nfrastruciure

. Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handling Linted are non-trading entiies and ars
surrently classified as dormant,

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our fast report to creditors, we have pnmanly Heen
engaged with regard to the tollowing matters

- Negotiations with interested Parties

As reported previously we were in negotialions
with Party A for the acquisition of the shares in the
Company and had exchanged contracts in March
2017 ('the Share Capital ). Party A had hoped to
conclude financing arrangaments vath s principal
investor in March 2017 but had been insuccassiul
at that ime. it continued to seek alternahive funding
ot v alse took sieps to re-cncaac viath other
parties and potential iInvestors whe had suspendedd
therr due dilgence following the exchange of
contracts with Party A

Neagohatons with interested parties continued over
the course of the summer and early avtumn 2017
A number of meetings were also held with key
stakeholders including the Welsh Government to



Cork Guilv [P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

discuss progress and their contmumg suppont for
the Admnustrations On 18 October 2017 a pened
of exclusivity was granted (o an interested party.
The penod of exclusivity was S8t to expie on 10
Novermber 2017 bt vas subseguently extended
to 19 January 2018 being the target date for the
stmultaneous exchange and completion ¢f the sale
of the Share Capital

Negotations  with  Party A have now  been
successful and contracts have been agreed
The Administrators are seckmg approval to the
transaction from the Secured Creditons, who ate

e

reaured to release thawr secunty as part of tt

transaction

Given the successtul negotiations with Parly A
agreement s currently bemg sought for the CVAs 1o
be extended to 8 July 2013w order 1o allow time to
compiete the sale of the: Share Capetal and o pay a
dividend 1 accordance with the terms of the CVAz,

As the Adimpustrations are due o expire on 6 Apnl
2018 further extensions to the duration of the
Admmistiaticns to 6 July 2018 have been requested
from the Court 50 as to nurrar the extension of the
duration of the CVAs. We beheve this will enable us
to complete the sate process well within this penod.

Reporting to the creditors’ committee and
Secured Creditors

We have reqularly updated the Secured Grediots
with regard to the proaress made durmg the report
perod particularly those that sit on the creditors
conmmitlees in respect of Glyncastle Resource
Limited {fonnerly Uity Mine Limited). Glyneastle
Mining Limnited formendy Horzon Mg Limited
and Glyncastle ple (formetly Unity Power pled

. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and rmantanance program has contimued
in this report period with all statutory roles beng
tulfdled in accordance vath mimng regulabions
The team ts @rnanly mvoelved aoh mondonng
and reguiniing methans emisswrs at the mines
surface. ensurmy surface lagoons are comphant

with enutonmental legislation and 2.7 sacurty
. Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition to the mine care and mamtenance
pregram  we have also sought to safequard the
Group's Interest n the nearby open-cast quarry
known as Bwlch Ffos. Upon appointment, it was
deerned necessary to retain the beneft of the
waste disposal tacility that the auary providas n
the. form of voids for nune spoil. thereby presarving

the value of the mune and the Group Aas a wnole

e contmue to mamtain o dialogue wnth the
tslovant land and mneral leascholders and the
local planming authonty with a view (o preserving
the Group’s mterest

. Sale of Property

Centreciear Lumited owned property at 6 Maes v
Ceftyl, Neath, Trus was sold on 31 August 2017 for
consideration of K138 820.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summarnes of the Joint Administratars reeeipts
and payments for the Group are attached af Appendix 4.
[he statements confirrn both the receipls and payiments

made dunng this report pericd, baing from 23 August
2017 to 22 February 2018, and the total receipts



Jmnt Adeninistatens” Progross Report 20th Marn 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

and pavinents to date. Thele have been no recaipts
of payments with respect to the adrumstration of
Glyncastle Minneral Handling Limitedt dormerly Horzon
FMineral Handling L nmitad)

All recapts and paymeants disclosed in Appendix 4 are
net of VAT and VAT 1s recoserable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registration i the name of
Glyncastle ple (formerly Unty Power pic) The receipts
and payments are lagely self-explanatory however, we
comanent on the more sigoiticant hansactions in the
report penod for Glyncastle Besource Limited dormetrly
Uity TAme Linted) bemg the Admimistrotion of the

prncipal business activity as follows
Receipts
. Trading Loans

The Securcd Creditors continue to be intormed of
the irading position and the funds recerved from the
sale of the property owned by Centreclear Lirmited
have been used 1o facihitate the ongoing care and
mamtenance ptogramme. No additional external
hnancial support has heen necessary dunng this
perod.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

flectricity and gas bills relating to the care and
mamtenance  program, totalling £20 350, have
teon paid 1 this report penaod.

«  Wages & Salaries

In order to facdlate the ongoing e and
mintenance programme. a skeleton tean of staff
remains employed by Glyncastle Rescurce Linted
formerly Umty Mme Limided. Wages and salanes

pad dunng the report penod wralled £56 127
. Site Security

In order 1o comply with our insurance policies and
safeguard the Group's assets 247 secunty at the
surface of the underground desp-mime and mobile
patrols of the open-cast cuarry remam 0 place
1lunng the report perod £9 154 has beeh paid m

this regard
. Professional Fees and Expenses

The Jomrt Admumistratons have mstiacted 1 number
of third party agents and profeswsicnal advisors
o assist with achieving  the pupose of the
Adminstrations A tetal of £4 475 has been pod
to such advisors dunng the report penod. Further
detad of the compaes engaged and the fees
paid are mcluded in section 13 o this report

. Telephone, internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £1,1817 was paid to talecom service
providers and IT mamntenance compantes to ensure

the mune s mondotng and cammunication faciites

remaim m working order

7. Qutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Joint Admimistrators would nete that all assals
held by the Group are subject to collateralised cross
quarantees in favor of the Sccurcd Croditors Tho
relabive security nghis of these creditors are racornded
by a formal prionty agreement and as at the date of
appomtiment  totalled approxmmately £84 328 854 (n
actchbion 1o acorung rtorest.

The sale procesds 1o b receved from the envisaged

sale of the Share Capial are subject to the secuonty



Cuk Gullv T LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

warnted to the Secured Creditors Details of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Sccured Crediors
will iemam confidential untl such ime that the sate of the
Shate Capitalis completed Ve are regulatly reporting to
the Socured Creditors under separate covet,

Preferential Creditors

The Dwectors  statement of  affars for Glyheastic
Rosource  Limeted  {formierly  Uniy Rline Lovuted)
estunated preferental creditors of £162 628 in respect
of gutetanding ompleves holday ontitlements. The
Redundancy Paywy ents Serace has nos subaimutted
a clam with respect to preferential amounts paid to
srapiovecs and accordingly 1t 1s anticipated prefeiential
clams will total approximately £122 000 The clanns are
in the process of being adjudicated

There ure no preferential claims against any of the ofher
companies within the Group on account of thess entities
hiaving no employees

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Captal
there will be insufficient realisations to pay a dwidend to
the proferential creditors given the level of mdebtedness
t the Secured Creditors. Under the terms of the CVA
Proposat agreed by creditors a contnbution will however
be made avalable from the sale procecds pwhich are
tha subject of the Securcd Creditors” Tixed charges) to
allow the creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and
cxpenses of the adnumistration and CVA process can
be pard and to pentit the payment of a dividend of 100
pence in the pound to the pretersnhal credifors.,

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (inciuding
Crown Creditors}

There are prawsiorns wibnn e nsolomey legiclation
that require an admmistrator to st aside a percentage
of a company s assels {or the benefit of the unsecured

creditois In cases whore the company gave a floating

charge aver ts asvsets o a lendsy on or after 13
Septermnber 2003 This s knowin as the preseubed part
of the net proparty

A company’s net property 15 that which = lof from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge
aver the property and atter payving any preferential
creditors, but betore paving the lendsr wiho holds a

floating <harge  An administrator has to set aside

. 0% of the firgt ©10.000 of the nat property and
. 2040 of the remaming ngl property up to a
moximyim of FEO0 800,

Folloveng the completion of a sate of the Share Capital
such reabisations aoculd be pavaple to the Secured
Creditors under therr fixed charge Given the eatent of
the indebtedness talling due to the Seacwed Creditors.,
thers vall be no net property and, accordingly. no
Prescnbed Part can be set asidde with which to pay a
dnadend to the aidinary unscowred creditors

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
s Qctober 2016, a contnbution vall hov ever be made
from the sale proceeds (which arg the sulyect of the
Secured Creditors fixed chargesi to allow the creation
of the OVA Fund so that the costs and expenses of
the admmistration and CVA process ' the Costs and
Expenses ) can be pad and to pemt the payment of a
drvdend to bath the preferentinl and ordinary imsecured
creditors.

On present information, it s estunated that the quantum
ot the dradend to the ordinary unsecured cieditors 1n
respect of each of the subsidhanes wall be as follows

Company Est. Dividend to Ordinary

Creditors (pence i the £)
Sy nosstie Mimingg Lo dee C o6
Cepncastie Flesoace Lindad Gt



Jowt Adrnestratens” Progress Report 20'h Maren 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Orea1 Coal liminec [SE]
Gl rerstle i erar Haral ¢ L ceo 07
mboey e Limited 206
Coortreciey Levuted Q07

Please note that the guantum of the estimated part of

the OWA Fund avadable to ardinary creditors and m turn,
the proposed dicidend may vary subject to

1 The guantum of the Costs and Cxpenses

2. The auantum of clarns receved from the
Preferential Sraditors and

3 The yuantum of the clams of Grdmary
Creditors

The staroments of affairs submittad mrecpsct of each of
the subsidianes included ordinary unsecured creditors
with an estimated total hatality of £234 547,330 To date,
vre have recaived olamms from 123 credifors at o total of
£1G64 738,188

The ordinar unsecursd credilors for each of the
companies withit the Group are as follows

Cempany Statement of Claims
affars {£) Received{t)

Cly~caste ple 44,285,828 BRI
Glyepstle B rg Limitee 70,687,347 44,859,157

Glyncastle Resource Lair ted 163,234,476 03 614,232

Ocran Coal Lirited 24 6T YA/ IR R
Gl noastle #reral Hanalng Lim teg OB G adh 3548 -40
Abpey tbve | suted 24 ol 330 A8.H57
Centaclear Livated PRI CH 5800200
Total * 234,547,330 164,738,188
P Lty R PE et et Of gl 67 tee Loy ot al

1y en
L

crecarod hoodt of "0 93 IR PR B VT A A L )

S Tet CaC GF TTe Lomparie s Pennte e It B0 7 e 100
tre ratarr oy g afairg the batelh s ood only nesc W se raa d b, ore
O e Somognties Al present, ro olar T s Lt a0 T i 5 g o 0 beg
D3 et Chdet AL T B at 1 Gt ubiee of vilituas e oo ares o Tiea
e wno e teiab o P23 040 830 for ol s eeconded 0 hie deoliar’s

Te5aTe s ear L aes e UL et 0F e Sl tre a3 el

slarerie

sx st eg uf 36 s

The zlaims tecewved 1o date wil be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company . oluntary
arrangenent for the puorpose of paying the agrecd
dividend to ardinary unsecured creditors folloving the
aale of the Share Capital.

Flease note a company woluntary arrengement was
nel proposed N tespect of Glyncastle ple dormedy
Urety Power plo) as this company will not tansfer to
the buyer of the Share Capital This company a4l axit
adnunmistratian by way of hgudation o dissolution and
a chuidend will not be paid to ts unsecured craditors by
virtue of the Prescnibed Part or otherayse,

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Follo 2 ing our mibal investigations. we have conlinued
cur enquines into the Group's affars ‘o establish
whether thete are any further potental asset recovernes
or maltters that justify further n restigation Qur recnew 1S
taking into account the public nterest the likelihood of
porenhial recoveries and the costs of investigation and
Ihigation

Under statute. a confidential repori 15 required to be
submitted to the Ssoretary of State to nclude any
watters which have come to our attention dunng the
course of our work which may indicate that the conduct
of any past pwithin 3 years of our appomtment) or
present director would maka him unhit to be concerned
wilh the management of a innted habilty company. A
repor was submitfed i this regard within secmonths of
our appomtment for cach of the companies wihin the
Group



Goark Gute | LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first objective of any admunistration 1s to seek to
rescue the compan, as a Gomg concern

At the prasent tme we are of the opmon that all of
tne companigs within the Group, with the exception
of Glyncasth: ple tformerly Lnity Power plc), vall be
rescued as a gong concern by way of a sale of is
shargs w1 Ghncastle Mining Limited (formerdy Honoon
Mining Limrted) w aither Porty A {subsect 1o souraing
additional investmesnt) of another interested party and
the subsequent completion of the appoved cormpany

voluntary arangements

Should the sale not complete as anbupated. any
mterested party may request to structurs a sale m
another manner & ¢ a sale of the companies’ busmess
and assgets as opposed to a sale of Mornizon Mining
Limned’s shares, In thes instance, the outcome for each
of the companies vattun the Group and Hs creditors
would be dependent upon the proposed deal structure
and level of realisations  This could jesult in aither
certain comparnes beng rescued as a going concarn
or, at the very least, realising property n order to
make a distbution to one or mote secured croditors
in accordance with objective {©) of the hierarchical
statutory purpose of an adnumstration

10. Application for extension

Ihe automatc end of sach of the Admaustrations was
ongimally 30 Octeber 2014 This was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors 1o 31 Januany 2018
(in accosdance with Paragraph 78(2Ya) of Schedule B1
of the Acth and subscguently by the Court 1o 31 July
2015 and thereatter to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016
20 Novermmber 2016, 31 March 2017, 30 June 2017 31
January 2018 and 6 Apal 2018

An appheation has been made to the Court to tuther
extend the end ot the Adimimistrations to 6 July 2018
The further extensien vall provide addibional time for

. Party A to complete the acgusition of the Share
Capital as per the terms of the SPA praviously

agreead

. the completion of the sale ot the Share Capatal
anit, therefore the realization of suthcion: progerty

to complete each of the Cvhsg

. The arderly nando er ot the nune and other assots

wathin the Group to the buyer.,

* The kenctical conclusion of all other matters
requirted 11 advance of the Jomt Adminstrators
ceasing fo act

if the Admmistrabions were not extendsad and each of the
comparies sithin the Group were to enter hguicdation,
the aforementioned purpose of the Administrations
would not be achiesable given

. The relevant mining hcenses would bhe revoked by
the Coual Authonty, feadmg to an abandenment of
the mine and 083 of a recognised business to sell

. Valuable brought foneard trading losses wollkd be
lost (estimated to be worth cirea 7.8 imidhan)

. The approved CVAs would not be implemented,

The Unity Mo remans an attracteo and {easible

propostion despite the present challenges facing the
JK conl and steel mdustnes o koy reosons S
UK coal and stae! mdustnes The Koy reasons o this

aie”

. The coal resource within the Honzon licence argas
i oa high-ranking anthracite grade coal which
accounts for just 1% of global coal resencs and.



Jort Adminisirators' Progress Report 20th March 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

aceotdingly s @ rare commodit, vhich commands

a PIermium price,

» Anthracite has wide industnal use and the mine's
key markets are domestic and incstnal heating
products  esotenc products  used i carbon-
additive  processes and  water filtraton Such
matkets ae not affecled by the clobal depression
of thuermal coal prees or the political desire to

move away from coal-fired poweer stations

. The exhauston of domestic open-cast anthracite
coal reserves will create strong markat oppontuntics
fur any bu, er through 20182019

. The nune waill be the anly hugh rank anthracite mine
i EBurope

. Graxit 15 unlkely to matenally affect the business
model given only 4% of target revonue (s from EU
markets and, notwithstandong ths o weakened
pound will make the prce of oxports more
compeltitive

As seller of the Shate Capital, Glyncastie plo farmerly
Unity Power plcy will not fransfer to the contiol of the
buyer and, as reforenced above. wall not be subject to a
company voluntary arrangetment or rescued as a going
concern. Notwithstanding this it was essental that its
adrnistiation also be extonded by the court in order to

. Preserve the company's nght to claim a Substantial
Shareholding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Captal vith a1 view 1o eliminating any capital gains
lax that may otherwise be payable as an expense
of the adnunstration, thersby increasing the funds
available to the Secuied Creditors,

. Hetam valuablde brought forward trading losses
and

. Ensure there s no sk to the mining koenses beng
resoked as a result of the hcenee holders presont
controling entity being placed mnte iquidation

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admimistration costs that were incurred and
remamed unpaid were discloseg i aur repoints dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2011 By way of a brsf
summary  the followng pre-appointment cos's were
approved by the creditors committes of Giyneastie
Resource Linnted {dormaly Uniy [hre bowed) by
shttun correspondence on 13 January, 204 and rattied
at a subsequent meeting of the creditors committes

hedod on 21 January 2014 as follows

. Pre-appomtinent fees charged by Duane Morns
n the total sum of £253 356 (inclustve of VAT
and SGH Martineau in the total suem of £3,300

anclusive of VAT and

. Unpaid pre-nppomtment Jomt Administrators

trme costs 1 the total sum or £105 327 {exchusie
of VAT)

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Jomt Admwestrators  romuncrahon
n Glyncastle Resource Lomated (formerly Unity Mine
famited)  and  Glyncastle Miung  inuted fformerly
Haonzen Mining Limited) was approved by the creditors’
commiltee for those two companies on 13 January 2014
by written correspondence and rabfied at a imeeting
of the crediters’ cominittes held on 21 January 2014
It was resolved that the Jont Administratars' fees be
fixed by reference to the lime properly given by the Jomt
Admuvstiators and ther staff in attending o matters
ansing i the admimstrabtion at the charge oul rates of
Cark Guihy 1 LE?

I addrion 1t was resolved that the Jomt Admmnistrators



Gork Gully 1P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

will teceve a fes of 1% of any nvestinent mlraduced
or assets realised to tetlect the extensee time and nsk
associated with the M&A activily.

At the time of writing the creditors committees for
bath Glyncastie Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Linrated) and Glynicasile bhning Limited (foimerly Horzon

Lining Limited) had passed resalutions confieming that

tne Jowl Admumistrators be authonsaed o dravr fecs on
account of ther time costs up to 12 June 2016 totaling

£1,080,107 and £37 309 raspoch rohy

Schedules confurming the fotal time ncured oy us
and our stafl durmg the reporting penod for cach ot
the Administiations  together with the cumulative hime
costs to date are attached at Appendix 5 o this repont
Cork Gully LLP staft record timie my mimimum umits of 6

iminutes

e tabile below summanses the positicn with regard 1o
cach Admiristration

Pre appointment fees of T25,000 were pad to Cork
Gully prior to the comimencemant of the Adimpwstration
The Joint Administrators have not drawn the balance of
ther pro-admimstiation costs or any post appomtimeant

For the period 23 August 2017 10 22 Feb 2018

Company Totai Hrs Tima Costs (£)

Caly e asthe ol 20 G0 BRI
Ghyneactie Mrirg il ta 2090 34538 60
Ghy castle Resol oo Ltd 19815 737 513,30
Jeen Soal Lid 20 28-.40
Glgreantie Mhreral Harar ~o Hid 1780 7413 06
Abrey Mne Ld e EXERUY
Cer Yeclear Lid s T ABs LG

remungration o s matter o date

Adescrnplion of the toutine work undertaken in respoct
of the Adrmmistrations to 22 Febiuary 201815 as follows

1. Administration and Planning

. Bevienos and documentation of  Admmstration

sirategy

. Site monitonng for matters for envitonmaental and
sifety noncamn

. Frepanng the docurmsntation and deahng wiih the

formahtios of appcomimaent

. Doliecticn of the Group s boes<s and records
incluchng  extracticn of financial and  customer

mfotmation from Pegasus
. Dealing wilh slorage of the Group's reconds
. Statutory nothcations and advertisng
. Preparing documentation reauired
. Bealing with all reutine correspondence

. Mantaming physical case files and electronic case
details on Insolvency Practiioner Systemyy I1IPS )

For the total period 30 October 2013 to 22 Feb 2018

Av. Hriy Rata Totai Hrs Time Cosis (£) Av. Hrly Rate
420 30 18 i 36 643 50 348 813
413 30 10 50 768529 137 3}
1Te e CRB3ION o “BOOTT 56 52086
£3F AT 5 81 21.0u5 00 E I+
1840 Pl JA9GE 0N 30 7
ol gt 2% B2 ARCR SRS RisUIE
324 ifEh 2L U 767



Josnt Ademinestrators’ Progeess Report 20th Maren 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Case barderzau and ihsurance

. Limsng with the Groups' diectors regarding
campleton and submission of the statements of
affairs

- Preparnng the Joint Admemstrators proposals and
progress eports 1o creditors

. NMamtaming and managing the Jaint Adimnustrators
cashbook and bank acceunt

. Ensurnng statutory lodgements and tax odgement
obligations are mel

. Strategy planning meetngs

. Making necessary atrangoments for the extension
of the Aamimustrations (either by the consent of the
secured creditors o the Courly and draftiig the
supplementary documents and reports (¢ creditors

. Travelling to and from meetings and the mine

2. Creditors

. Dealng  with  creditor  cowrespondence and
telephona conversations

» Frepaning reports and circulars to creditors

. Liasing with ERA 0 relabion to employee claims
and review of nocessary forms for fiing with
Redundancy Payments Service in respect of
einplkyy ea clamg

. Addiessing employees  as regards their
redundancics

. Mantaiing  creditor informaton on IPS case
Tanagement software

.

flecoving and logging creditor clams

Coordinating and holding of the indiad meeiing of
creditors

Meetmigs and communicanon with thc creditors
comimities

Reporting regular vpdates to the conscerbum of

securad lenders and creditar committens

lnstructon to Tegal advisers -gard ng a eview of
*he Seoured Croditot's postion and subsecunnt

consideration and ravien of advice receved

Liaising vath the Secumty Tiustez nomnaled by
the consortium of fenders under the tenms of Ine

intercreditor agreement
Liatsing with creditors™ auditars

Answering creditors’ quenes and recordmg proxy
forms and claims i respect of the meaetings of
the Campanmnmes’ ceddors to consger the Jomnt
Administiators’ revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA

Reporting o the Companies creditors following
the approval of the Jont Administrators revised
proposals and proposal for a CVA

. Investigations

Hovienwy of the Groups records
Frepare and issue queshonnauies to droctors

Fovioy and conselor guastonnaires recered ftom

cdirectors

Roview  and  complotion of  camprehensive
nvastigation checkhsts

{naft and subsinit a confidential repart ta the
Sccretary of State on the conduct of any past or

10



Cork Gailly LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

oressnt ditecton

4. Realisation of Assets

Preparabon of an Information Memorandum for

perspective Iﬂ\‘c‘:S((JWS‘FJUFCEI.?‘SDTS

Preparafion of Non-Disclosure  Agreements o
faciitate the M&A process

Set up and ongeing mamfenance of a vrtual data
room for perspactive im sstors purchasers

Formulating hsts of interested parties from vanous
SOUICES

Freparng and updating an expresswon of interest
schedule

Draftng and organising for the placement of
advents seehine investment into the group  sale of

the busmess and assets

Review of the ongmal long-wall nwning modal
prepared by sermor managemont and sensibivity
analysis for discusson with interested parties

Commumication with all interested  parties who
were sent the mformation mermaorandum

Liase  with  partes  expressing  an  interest n
vestng or acquinng the busmess and assets of
the Group

Assisting mterested parties m conducting ther due
cibgenee

Coordinating  and  attending  site visits  and
conterence calls with imterested parties fo nclude
assisting with visa apphoations for site visit where

apphecable

Meotings with and presentations to nterested

partiss
Review of data room activity teports

Heview of offers received and ongosiy negotiations

with interested parties

Laaising with the Secured Creditors

Lrasing with the directors of the Group

Prapare and discuss enterpnse s alue caleulatons

Mngage and haise with our agents  Vlebstors
in relation to tne sale of the contnuous mmmg
equipment subject to a tixed charge vwith Barclays
Bank and the \Welsh Assemnbly

Revicw and consideration of the tax position of the

Group

Conducling research and invastigations i ordei to
compite profiling reports on atetested poties

instruction to legal advisers regaraing craft heads
of terns and contract of sale

Prepare a flow of funds analysis 6 the basis that
there 1 a sale of the share capital of Honzon Mining
Linited

In conunction with drafting a contract of sale.
consider and draft a template tor a Creditors
Voluntary Arrangement { GVA ) proposat in order
to rescue the Companies as a gong concern and
exit via a CVAT required

Further rovew and ongomng updates to the draft
CVA proposal

Further review and senstivily analysss of rrune plan
and business model o assist ntorested parties

with due diigonce

1"



Joinr Adramisiratory’ Progress Report 20th March 208

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Verfyig miche anthracite miorkets and prcing per
¥ o] o

tonne

Venfying demand per annum tor niche anthracite
markels both domestically and globally

Modifications to mine plan to mmmise requistie

working captad post acquisition

Preparation of investor gudes to assist with then
understanding ot the target and potennal future
markets

Safeguanding cartam ntellzcteal property

Gomimissioning  independent minng  adwee  to
venfy feasibiity of the elected imming methad

Canvering and holding imestings of creditors to
consider revisions to the Joint Admuwstrators’

nroposals

Finahsing the Jomt Admunstrators’ propesal for a
CVA Inespect of Horzon Mirung Linited and each
of its subsidiaries

Convening and halding meetings of the Companies
crediors and membots 1o consiler the terms of
the proposed CVA

hafting  and  fing  all  reawsite  slalutory
documentation following the approvat ot the Joint
Admumstrators’ revised proposals and proposat for
a CVA m reapect of each of the Compames

Assisting solicitors valh drafting the Sale and
Furchase Agreement and other ancillary documents
pertanng to the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Aftend the nune and ascertain site care and
mamtenance  along  with health  and  safary

procedures and prachces

. Establish and develop systems and controls fot
Administration penod

. Managemont of cashflow and site mantenance
program ncluding  authonsation of  purchasye

oraers

. Prepare and consider site e Gng maimtenance

program and contingenc' planning

. Processing and payment of wveckly and monthly

wages and salaries

. Approval and procassing ot weekly paymenis as
part of the site care and mamtenance pragram far

the mine

. Negotiattons on leases and access and hire
agreements In relation to the quarry

. Liatsing  with  guarry  manager and  foreman
regarding operahons of Bwich Fos

. Negotating terms of supply with stone and coal
customers of opan-cast quarry

. VWeokly momitoning of cashtlow forecasts (budoet v
actualy for both underground mime and open-cast
quarry

. Lindenaking risk assessiment of changes o care
and mamtenance pogram and implementation of
guch changss

. Ongomyg acsessment of care and mamtenancs
pasition

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Admnmistrators’ Fees’
may be downloaded at

http //www ricacw com/ Jmedia’t es Technical”

12



Cork Gudly LLF

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

nsolvency/creditors-gudes‘creditors-guide-
agmurustrators-lees-final.pdt

Further information  about  creditors” nghts  can
be ootamned by wvisiing the creditors  infonmation
rmicto-site puphshad by the Associabion of Busmess
Hooovery

Professionals {3 at http s S

credtonnsolienc yonde co ke,

A hard copy of the above documents may, e prov dad

Lo creditors upon reouest

13. Administrators' Expenses

With regard to the agminishation of Glyncas'le Resource
Limuted tformerly Unity Mine Limited} Cork Gully LLP
has incurred Category 1 expenses to 22 Februaty 2018
totalling £48 688 {of which £2.068 was incunted in the
report penod between 22 Auguzt 2017 and 22 Fobruary
2018)

With regard to the other Admuristrations, Cork Gully LLP
has meurred Category 1 dishursements as follows.

Disbursements Total

for period dishursements

Company 23/06/¢7 to for pariod

22/02/18 30/10/13 to

22/02/18

Glynoastle plo 50160
Ghnzastle Minng Lim e - 2,250 06
Quosh Coal L g - 355 00
Huoncast e Mneal Handice d 85 00
Anpey Mine him ea - 3% 00
Contraelear L mited 185 G0

These expenses have ansen as a dirset result ol
administening the estates and have been pad to
ndependent third parties by our firm Te date, wa have

not been rernbursed for any of the expenses incuned.

which principally relate to

. Court filing fees,

+  Couner charges

. Sratuton banding

. Travel accommodation and sustenince

. Satutory advertising

. rMail redirection fram the Companies head office

. Contracted  printing  and postads of creular o

crixdditors and
. Meeting roem hire

Category 2 disbursemeaents are expenses chaiged by the
firmdirectly and are not attnbutablato athnd partyin.mce
and may nciude a profit element. Credior approval s
requured prior to any Category 2 disbrrsements heing
drawn. No Category 2 disbursements bave been
charged dunng the report penod or fur any of the
Adrmitustrations 1o date

The surmmary of receipts and payments n respect of
Glyneastls Resource Luymited {at Appondix <) continims
that a total of £334,464 has beon pard in respect of
professional advisor fees and expenszas {of which
4,475 was pad i the report poned),

The talde overleaf hsts agents o professional advisors
that have been engaged i s matler 1o date

The chowe of professionals was ased on the Jont
Adminstrators . petception of their expenence and
abilty to perforn this typc of work the comploxity
and nature of the assignrment and the basis of the fee

arrancament with them, The fess chargod hove bean

13



Joint Advnenstratons’ Brogaess Roport Y00 Mareh 2018

Protessional Advisor

Coren & o

FRA Sows aas CRRA D

Irtrake ke B fe
C

Gavels Ll P

SLE Goasul e Lrvitee & Granasy Daas
AnaCuiites

-0 Boarrgn CLP
Curobdang el

Jlebstor Machr es l_miteg

AnP1us Asse
(WKL ‘e,

ates L1, Magiox W omaors

G8G Comouter Survices Limted
AT Consultw Uod
Banaiord Consaltine

Oy rormental Seentres Limttee RPS - Tre
Ery rurmiesial Comsultu gy L

VAV ALS s

Laer Healtn wicen P

Glenn Rob nson M naca Ser, s, Bill Ten<s

\entlaton Servzes, Crat ge (UKo mred
Telions imitea

Seatlls Pl

EPC-LIM Pl

Worser T Lews

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Nature of Work

Terhn cal rput 1o ke Dormanon Merorarone

O asee e reauncan enulovers Te wubr Uhee fal™is 10 e

Fed.mcarcy Pa, s OF oo U RFOND
Techn cal bnul rhatre cual cate rcon
Tor aasoe

COretn e, By, 086 & T G310 -G uS BOGH PG DRr T sugs

LTdal acy e

Specisists

OOV &0 T UG e e

Prolig 2and repuiaional esearch

{Tsofty ae zorsufta ~s
Tech e ea pasing conalitarts
Ty caueoion cal corsalta e

FeRonn a0 e ot eas o ewaminat ons

Yrerna 013k shippna Pleremants & malhers
GaF r iR ASLeSHT ENG

TECha Col M NG CONGLCRAT TS

Fragrod
tdire ol Phaoing Consuiteroy
Sub-contrnet d blast ng sers Ces

F gl Yhin e Caaguiact

Fee Arrangement

P e Couts

Fred Mee

Eoard ‘ee
Tior sosin

[ve ensts

Tromcws
[ime couts
b orediee

Fzed fee

Timecosts

Tiwre(ous s ow o adecd e

Tire cont,

b v foe

P aed e
T vl “op

Trmecos™s

F el moe per 5aysh
Tire costs
Fred ree

Fowen see

reviewad and the Joint Administrators are satisfied that

they are reasenable in the circumstances of thus case

Duiring  the repart penod  the  Hollowing  addiional

professional advisors have been pad {or work done

. Energy Assessors (South Wales) Ltd were instructed

to prepare an EBnergy Perfonmance Certificate and
wern pad P60 m the reporting poniod

Boyes Tutner Solicnors have becn pad the sum of
13692 in respect of conveyancing ¢osls incurred
mike sale of the House belonging to Centreclear
ot

14



Lok Gl 1P

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

14, Further Information

An unsecured creditor may. with the pormussien o

b=y

the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (ncludmg the creditor in
questiom recuest further detads of the Adnministrator’s
remuncration and expensaes, withun 21 days of receipt of
this teport. Any secured creditor may recuest the same
aotads i the same time it

Arpunsacured creditor may. with the perimission of the
cowrt or ath he concunance of 10%% mn valug of the
unsccured creditors (ncluding the creditot in cuestion,
apply to court to challenge the amount and-or basis ot
the Adrmmistrator's fees and the amount of any proposead
expenses of expenses already wcurred vathin 8 weeks
of rcceipt of this report Any secured creditor may make
a similar application to court within the same tiime himit

15. Summary

We will continue 1o pursue the completion of a sale
of the Share Capital to either Party A or one of the
othet nterested parties with a view 1o implementing
the approved company voluntary arrangements and
reseung the maonty of the Group a5 a gomng concern
e will adwise creditors of the outcome i due course
Should creditors have any quenes they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
benparsons@eotkgully com

Yours faithtuily

Far and on behalt of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

15



Cork {3ty LLP

Information

Company name:
Previous name

Conpany number

Date of necerooration

T adng aodress

Cur-gnt regisicred afice
Prag pal 4ao no actity
Date of apponibment
Apoonivient made by
Cou rame and reference

Adrmuarsh alors appo sled

Directors

B vara T et

o, kimre, Poenforg
Swron R charc Reunicn

M erael Mark Jurnei-Jores
Johe Gt ing Antnom
Anthon s Peter Barton

Sally Ann Brook Snaneha
Jereryy, Bewiex Dowler

St Roce Surcer Jores

1 usin sy Parr ok Garnet Gherrard
G G e Tramas
Elienaet Boss Warrar

e a2t Hlenallyn Wlkams
lar "Viso

Gompany rRenretary

Jor e M ekzel Bostomley

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Glyngastie pic (in Administration)

Unity Powar sle Ohian Resources Plo

Q4302522

g benouony 2005

R

Tors G, JLP 32 Brock tree

Tred
20 Corobes 013

Dercrers

dovedpp rert o Ut L cerurn oL ual e

-

b1 Corr ot Justoe Corpar es Goartease Mo 322 0f 20175

Sreohan Rooer Sork ar 40gee « Zecwrarat of Cork Gl L7

Appomted

2% MNove o 20°C
2% Novemoer 2007
10 Jduly 2008

1 ugusl 2073

1 December 2064
4 Fepnuern, JU05

! Decerrber 2010
30 Muorch 2008

2 Blovener POg
T Een a3 ol
20 Jaraan s 2ol

4 fenany "0GH

4 Decerie 2006
Bure 2011
Appointed

3 Feany, r, 2005

Resigned

10 Octuber 2673
23 Aunt 2013

4 Decerrber SG0o
17 June 2073

12 Decerr her 2071
23 Aug 1 2008
S0 March 702

11 Noserine 2009
30 March 20304

15 by 2C0%

17 Qclober 2042

Resignad

Ao taoraed vrere caultal of 266 908 223 ardier Loy o oerss of Y007 eact afl o AT e el Peer alloten

g OB ned,

16



Joint Admiastratons” Progress Report 20th Mar-h 2018

Appendix | - Statutory

Information

Company name:
Presous name
Comoany numoer
Dale of ncorporation
Traoi~g address

Cur-ent registered office

Giyncastie Minmg Limited {in Administration)

Tigr _opv B om0 e

28 garuary 2005
N A

Sore Gty LR U2 Brock Ghee. London, VK SGS

Frncipal trading actraty I SR EE IR I S S [T R

Late o anponirert b WS

Aappontrrent e by (R

Louwrt name and refgronce O TS S S AT SN BT B HURS S |
Adrerust Gtors appe.rted T L T A T S T SE i ST VLI R PO
Directors Appointed Resigned

Fchare Hugent 12 Jar e, 200

Foy Aucre, Piteniord 13 ot 2008

Sior R charg =Ren ek 10 Sud, 2000

FAcm gl Mars Lor er-Jenes 1 Ateguat 20103 10 Octaner 2373

LOPP G Sitns AThon g g Saprery et 200% 23 Ao 1203

B2 ael Arthar 18 June 2508 th Janan 2071

cerg nty Bevock Dowler 10 Juby 200G 8 Decemngr 2001

Kanitn {ieorae Le ghr eld 1§ Juty 2008 28 July 2009

R chard Hoveag Pigg R Sepren.ner 2005 20 AL gust 2008

Ercnael Wilkam Sharpa 5 Seperbe 2705 20 ALgust 2008

Fustace Pamnce< aaanel Srenerd 25 Febiuw 2017 WHIaen 2072

Giemaegm He e el e Wilams 28 Larumry P05 13 Jdaby 2009

Company sacratary Appolinted Resigned
A3 ARG

Jot i Acthin vy 13 Luky 2009

Shelach Nose Wl airs IR o ar, PGS 10 Jahy 2008

Share capital Antransed b sre cana 3l of 320 093 ardingt £ nares of 91 06 cach all of wah rave rous alloit g ane

Wil paie 2s *olove

Shareholder Shares Held
Cilencanik e 1000

17



Dok Culy ELE

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nate: Glyncastle Resource Lemited (iIn Adminsstration)
Previous nantets) Lenty Llme L nuted, Horron Goal bea r Gas boaterns 1 med Moo o ng Lented
Campany number (35748432
Date ot :nccroorat one 11 August UER
Trac rq adcess oot vissalll Cemrmr racn, Neah west Glanogar, A1 of T
Surrens reqisterec 0-five Car cloulle (P 32 Brook Streer Lontha v RG0S
Pr-cpal tracing actaty ihe wwenthicd” @i evirechior & ~& € 0° core-3e sy iacks caal om Uty
Date of apgpomntirent. 30 Dareles 2013
Ao’ ment mace by Drecie &
Court rame and :eference Fa= Cotet of dustee Corrpar es Coe ViCase No 732090l 0 b
A i gt ators apponited Srepten Roner Ok are And e Beckmoamof Gors (0 Iy 110
Directars Appointaed Resigned
Sror Retaig Gart-Ranm ok 25 Fobrays, 207
Pionaro N gunt 25 Fehirgar, 2017
Boy Aaores Premror 19 duif 2009
A ael Mark Corner-Jones 1 &Leust 2013 10 Seinber 7073
Jorr G ofttes Antnony 1 Septerrber 2008 23 Aprd 2073
Mirhael Artur 18 Juns 2008 Te A ey 20T
Jereniy Be ek Dow ler 10 By 2005 5 Dece mer 2071
Estace Puine< Garret Sremarc 26 February 2017 30 FAarnh 2012
Genw g Llevell, r Wiams 12 Aaost 1938 13 Juky 2009
Company sacratary Appumited Resignad
o Anthori g 1y Jis 2004 PI ALY
Saliy Anne Roberts 12 ~oonst 1088 12 Gotobar 2200
Snghigs Rose Witan 17 Ok s 2000 103 Jouke 2009
Share capital Auinonsad snare cantdd of T ordmary shares of £° 00 <3 o0 mas been al ottaa gl ul, pad as

fulicws

Sharehoider Shares Heid

Torcanthy S L sed 1



Joint Adeunstraton” Progeess Report 2000 Marr i 2018

Company name"
Previoss name’

Co npany nurrber

Date o ingorperaton”
Tracng adaress

Currert registerec office.
Prie pal rading scinity
Date of apponiment
Appomiment made by

Coart rame ard eteronce

ACTminisirators anno -«

Directors

Fcrarg Mogony

Ro, Ausre, Prchiag
Kigraat Mark Soerer-Jones
Jobr Griutrs ethue y

Jeremy Bewics Dowiat

kustace Paine « Garret Sherrard

Gierw yn Liewelb n AWiliiams
Bompany sacretary
dobr Gt Avchory

Shelagh foce Al ares

FEDE SELRETASIAL TIRHTED

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Qcean Coal Limited (iIn Administration}

CTorle Gulie LLP, 52 Braod Strect, Lordon, WK 3ES

Tre e enhs onr 9, erirachier & oo sale O corpn are ally inds e conl
33 Uetopar 20153

D oesiers

ot Do ot Justee Cotrper es Cost «Case Mo 7325 0t 201
SeeLnen Raner Cark G Andre, Beonrgnmr of Cors Guh 1P

Appomted Resigned

25 Februae, 2017

2Q kebrasy 2013

1 ALGusl 2003 100 rober 2013
10 July 2008 23 Aprd 2373

16 July 2002 5 Decere 2071
25 bebrpey 2017 30 Maren 2072
19 Seprermoer 2005 13 duly 2009
Appomnted Resigned

O ot iy 2004 23 Ap 12013

4 iy G 10 July P0U9

19 Sapemmer 2005 o Jaby 20N

Avtransed share candal ¢ ome, snares of T 00 4P o oas beor alintted waet by ome as

fLilows
Shareholder Shares Held
Glyneasthe Mmna L. ared 1

19



Clrk 5 v LEI

Information

Cormnpany hame:
Prevssus name,

Sutpany number:

Date 0! ncorvorat on

Trac »g address

Currgnt requstered office
Frog pal rad rg achvity
Date of anpointivient,
Appomtrent made by
Court name ard refererce.

Acm.mstrators appointed

Directors

Biengre Nogent

i, &grred P ronford

Eoael Mars Lamne Jenes

S Gt ne fertaor,

sarery Beanex Dowler

Eustace Patnew Garet Sherrarr
Cierw.n Llee gl Walliwrs
LODMBany seurewary

Jonr Anthory

Shelagh Rose Millarns

Bhare capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Glyncastte Mineral Handling Limited (in Admunistration)

Honzan maral Harc ing Leeered

£52.:8855
3V Jdaraay 2005
N A

Cord Galic LLP 27 Beoo. Sireet

Lendar, v K B0LS

Tre centf o 0, evyracto a o borfade stoe @ o o

0 Ociober 2003

Lriecoos

Hig~ Coc= ot dustee Corpar

ot Roner Cotk ana Angs

Appointed
Thbebioa 2017
20 Februay 2003
1 &L gast 2073

15 fpre 20065

10 July 2002

25 February 2077
2 Jarran 2 2005
Aprpul el

19 Jul, 2005

3 Jaran, 2003

Author s seate © aoilal of 5 ordings, sha‘es of 7 QU whaen nus been aliotted and rull; ood s

follonvs

Sharsholder
Ghneeate Mg brnaed

et Cout Come Ne, 7325 0f L0 %

v Becnrgranof Cow Gy TER

Resignad

10 Ozione D05
23 Apr1 2073

& Decerbe 2071
2O A v 202
13 July 2009
Nesgnad

23 A d 2013

10 July 200%

Shares Held
1



Joid Ademiinirafons” Progress Report 200h March 2018

Company nane:
Prevous name

Gomnany nurmber

Date of irgoraeratior
Trad-ng 2adress

Lurrent registeres orce
Pring pal trad rg 20t
Date of anpoinunent
Apomntment mace by
Court name and tefeterce

Ad-niwstrators appe itec

Directors

R enare Nogont

Aoy, Aunrey Pichiore

Lol Mare Comei-Jores
Jdob Gromdres Athor g

Jerensy Bev,ick Dovler

E.stare Pamnelk Garnst Sl oerrand
fiena, s Llewell, o Willar s
Company secfaétary

Jotn Anthory

Shelach Rose Wil ams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Abbey Mine Limited (in Adrmunistration)
N A

Cudl3e8

Cd Derortyer 2304

HOA

Corn Goll, LEP o2 Sronk Street, Londoy v K BLS

The et St on eriraclior & asale Creoerers alls e e casl

o Lo ot dustae Corpie o3 UnetCese Mg "827 0700 Y

Sreane s Haoyt Sok or ¢ Andeey Beoargr am of Co n Goily LOP

Appointed

2F Febrsas 200
23 Febraary 2003
1 Argust M3

1 Decenbrr 20060
16 Lty 2008

25 Febr gar, 2077
J Degenber 2004
Appointed

G 1y 2009

3 Dece rher 2604
Authorsed share capital 7 100 ord nary shales o £

Follovwe

Shareholdsr
Tireasie Resouren |imated

Restgned

0 O coe 2013
23 ARl 223
o Oece unn 201
JORme 200
13 Juh 2009
Rogigned
23 ARGl

10 July A6

00 wheet has boen allottod ana “ully pad rs

Shares Held
1

21



Cork Guly LLP

Company name:
FPrevgus name

COmpany umoer

Dzle of Incotporaton,
Tading addhess

Corrent reqisteced office
Progpal radirg aciity
Date of aoponrart
Appomtment mace by

Co e nare and refererce

Adnyn sl ators apponied

Directors

Foenarg Nocer

Roy Acine Picirond
Fhanaet Kare Correr-Jor ey
Joon Grff trg Acthar y
Hlaureen B zabeih Dance
Douclas Mo vees Lir wed
wireny, Besask Downle

afar Jobed Seof ¢ld
Custace Patrigs Oarrel Shee arg
Sere,n ey wWilars
Company secretary

W ARhOr

b becnierh Maareen Dance
Snelac Rose Jdans

Iy Doudlas & Comdey baitad

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Cantreclear Ltd (in Admimistration)
M

QaBGR5Y

15 Sepemne 2003

M oA

{rd Gall,  LP 52 Brook Sreet Londy

WU LGS

Fall 240 garer and seas ~Q o020 T es el tirasiuetu e

20 Oetue 2013

[rrecocrs

Foge Cou ot Justce Corrpar 8 CourtiCase Mo f3z8of S0

5 ennen Boben Lotk ing Asmes Becdgnars of Cork Gol, LEP

Appotited
SaFebruw | 207
2ufehraas 2013

1 ALgust 2073

20 July 005

1 Fghiruar, 2004

15 Septerer 2003
10 Juiy 2008

1 Feoruary 2005
25 Tebroay 2071
20 July 2005
Appoinen

10 Juty 2009

! Bepiear, V005
29 01, 2005

14 Septemnar 2003

Autorsec share caniel of 1550 oresan, shares of YO of which {420 =ase poen rhotted aod ‘Uil

ne o - tolons

Shareholder
Gabypcastle Rl ab Hendl g Lims iea

Resigned

O Qcrober 2073
23 AL 2003

29 Juby 2008

1 Februars 2005
HDecemoer 20°1

28 July 2804

30 Moen 202
*3 bl one
Neaignod

23 Aprl 20713
29 July 2605
10 July, 2609

1 Febiuary 2005

Shares Held
1500



e AdimsTretons” Progress Report 20th Mare 0 2018

Appendix |l - Group
Structure

Unity Power Plc

Honzen Mining Ltd

v ¥ ¥
Unity Mine Ltd Ocean Coal Lid Horizon Mineral Handling Ltd
A\ ¥

Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear Ltd



ok Guiiy HLF

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Admaustrators formaldly propose lo credilors in
each ndividual sompany that

{a} The Jomt Admimistrators continue 1o manage the
busingss  affaws and properiy of the Companies in
arder o achieve the purpose of the Adnmimnstiation. In
particular that thoy

nundertake MEA actn ity with a vicwy to attracting nevs
invesiment or i ine alternabive, asset or sacunhes
disposals
I pursue amounts dus to the Companies and where
appropnate agres commercial setilermaent
u; investigate and. f appropnate pursie any oanms
that the Companies may have aganst any person,
frm or Companies whether in contract cor otherwise
mcluding any officer orformer offreer of the Companies
ar any person hrm or Conmpanies which supplics or
fas supplicd goods or services to tha Companics
i do all stich things and generally exercise all thewr
powers as Joint Adminsstrators as they i thar
discretion consider desirable or expedient 1n order
to acheve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets or of any
purpose incwdental fo these proposals
(b IF sufficient new investment in the Companics s
achioved the Joint Adimimistrators will seek to exit the
Adimmstrations and pass control of the Companes
back to the directors

el Ot appears that there will be sufficient funds to
pay a dvidend lo the unsecured creditors, the relevan!
Adminustrations will end by placing the Comparies
mio creditors’ voluriary houdation and Stephan Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be apponted as Joind
Ligindntors of the Camprnies

["or the purpose of the cnding up ey antequirad or
authonsad under any enactment 1o be done by the Joint
Piepadators 1s to be dong by all or any one or more of

Appendix lll - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time being holdny office Creditors
may nominate a diffetent parsen(st as the proposed
rgundator(s), but you must make the nommationisy at
any time aftet you receive these proposals. but before
they are approved.

Information  about the approval of proposals s
discussed later in this repaort.

wdy b appears that there will be insufficient funds to
pay a distnbution to unsscured creditors of any of the
Companies the relevant Admuistration vl end by filing
a Notice of Bissolution with the Registrar of Companies.
The relevant company will then auvtomatically be
dissohed by the Reaistrar of Comparas three months

after the nolice 1s registerad

w) The Jont Administrators be dischargaed  from
habibty under the Adrmunistration in accordance vath
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Inschancy
Act 1286 immediately upon the Jont Administrators’
fibing of their final progress report and vacating othee

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastie Mining Limited {formerly
Horizon Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act in respect of
Horizon Mining Lumited and each of its subsichanes,
the following revisions to the Joint Administrators’
proposals were approved

» THAT the Joint Administrators may seck to exit the
Adminstration and rescuc the company as a gong
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement in
accordance with Part | of the lnsolvency Act 1986, and

» THAT the Jomt Adrminsstrators be discharged from
llabibity under the Admimistration m accordance with
Paragraph 98 iand 3 of Schedule B of the Inscliency
Act 1988 immediatety upon the Jomt Admurstratons
fhng ther fieal progress report aath the Recistrar of

Campanes and vacating affice.

24



ot Ad s ratrs Progeesy Repont 20t tare o 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastie Plc (in Administration) Centreclear {in Administration) continued

£ e From From
.- -
£ From From £ 2308/2017  30/10/2013
£ s 23/08/2017  SOM0/2013 25 - to

£ I
g 3 to to & © 22/02/2018  22/02/2018

22/02/2018  22/02/2018

Agents Valuers Feps fas B/ G0
RECEIPTS o €
Lecal s cos S g2 ol ERUEN Y
Unterti n VAL Ref g - 12787548
{eaal Taperass Lull REREH
Uaceion Casmoa Dars 1E 3603
DeeDimachior of M ! - 35800
Bat 4 I teg (G ous a7 £3 34
notes Eicie) 3200
Su dr Helloo R 1602
Uiee e Goouwill . Trarsor e Lty Moee Lo HSE IR E o 133 14100
Uncetar  I~ereoinar, Debior - (138,820.00) (139,175 0O)
- 129,642.47 3raree o e £4.25
PAYMENTS - REPRESENTED 8Y
Pargfes o e = Moae L - 1% 200G Casn gt 5o &4,00
Perenuor of Nl - 18500 54.25
- {129,595.00)
Qalance o Hare 47.47 Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)
REPRESENTED BY £ From From
- g s 23/08/2017  30/10/2013
Cahs al Bark -7 a7 £ %
B - to 1o
i
& 2
A7.47 22/02/2018 22/92/2018
RECEIPTS ‘ [y
imi tn Administration
Centreclear Limited | fs stra ) L VAT refund ) 00
Ew . From From
g " 23/68/201T 30/10/2043 2500000 Patersompe g Debts
% ?_ to to _ 500
& ° 20/62/2018  22/02/2018
RECEIPTS ¢ ¢ PAYMENTS
KA - .
Unsetnr Lnad & B aksrgs 138 820.0N 138,870 006
Ealange 10 hand 5.00
Unce tan AT rofund B EH
REPRESENTED BY
Rank biterest Grnus 0.01 067
Tavy at Bane Ry
1538,820.01 138,239.25
500

PAYMENTS

25



Cork Guav LA P

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Glyncastie Resource Limited {In Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

RPN VRN O

8313307

7HAE03 G0

20,250 G

033,488 0

w20 756 0o

3587 GC

75 194 00

3G 716 GO

puy

From
23/0B/2017
1o
22/02/2018

RECEWPTS "

Manr A Machire

Casn 183t -
Trasa, Loats 3314600
Coal & Swee Seie

iterceTRany Trans oro

vAT Flef nd -
foorow Funds -
Gook Dents .
Sorep Metal -
Yo urg Bewmint rur ¢ g

Fuel Sales -

Band Inerpst Srons R

Stetary Refund 800

FAine Developrent -

intercompa y Deuior -

Leasesand Lirences

Seoont, Fonds & Besds

Suratire 3 Ecuimiment

Pavest et 0 SU0 I PGS

VAT Gon'rol S coant 133122
134,556.96

PAYMENTS

Chargcholders

Maeu & Gulares ol 152 64

From
3IDW/Z013
1o
Z2IGEIENE

B2357 C00

1030804 03

$ 72508 .

HA5 282 03

1375300

8533937

B3ia2ics

43,057 37

2,004,597

2,400 GO

5287 Ga

045913

23015

Sy 2

7.698,215.93

1 983,484 08

T
&

Flegira, iy & e O350
Pla 1 & Cauprrert Hiee 5609 12

Agenl Fees & Expenses

EREAURE]

epaemiec: of Tracing Loans

Set B st fos

fuel Paome ty

RTINS EEEE
Prgtew o gl ees & Lase A, TG0

S Exper aen -
frsurance

lsena re & Maranance -
“dotor vehele Hire & Expenises -
Telanhone, fternet 51T 1,80 650
rlestas Sary 085

_zgdl Fees & Expenses 107
Hanso T Py ey -

Loar to Ocean Coal Limitea

S
%]
w
G.

Sratenery Pooctng & Pustoge 1
Of* co Cleanimn -
Pefriuts Heysi-anons -
Royak er

B b Tlos Bo d

Frplovee Agert FLes

Sroraae Gasts RS
A Rl ]

Hiaik Charges

Wate gt

Raies 208

Water Rates Use 13

258, 7640 %5

FRER VS

385,892.68

-1 341,32

45,837 10

o

7 a5 st

3088370

28,808 1

22,20 8

17, T 4B

15,008 838

H71V2

15,2253

~4,000 60

o HSY )

IR0

KR A

FRRER

1347 5

4187 6T

T



et Ad i tons” Progress Roeport 20th Maren 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Admimnistration)
cantinued

Staterment
of Affairs

Ple.en g Apclea on
Fees

Re-D rection of At
Soran Expanses
Hra oy Artoeriy g
Pesy Cann

L Lense Fees

B85 ance to Hara

REPRESENTED BY

Cash a 2atth

Glyncastle Mining Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

575 00

Uncetan

i BTE 3R

RECEIPTS
VAT Hefurd
Castat [iank

Bungry Nefinae

Bank Iiterest Gross

PAYMENTS

litercomian. deptor

From Frorm

23/08/2017T 10 3/10/213 10
22/m2/2018 22/02/2016
2395 Gil
<0e 00 EARRES]
GR2.00
228 n e
- Lo iU
3 Falt] 2A41&
(118,806.28) {7.781.872.34)
15,750.68
5,508
15,750.68
From From

23/08/2017 30/10/2013

to to
22/02/2018 22/02/2018

C kN
16:7 506
- A0s 8a
- 7ot
Gl
- 2,460.34

Tre~stor tor L,

tAra

He-Dwection of Mar

Sz oernan aloes

Blainng 2 o Hand

REPRESENTED

Catal Genk

aye

BY

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

34 G0

292 JL0.CD

RECEIPTS

Towwfer fror Un e

Benk Intevent Gross

LILersey

PAYMENTS

Lease Relaine Mee

Re-Dnechor of A

(alar oo te b

REPRESENTED BY

Cish at Banl

From
23/0B/204T7
to
22/02/2018

g

e

el
145 00
3485
(2.428.83}

3151

31.51

From
3G/10/2013
1o
22/02/2018

1

Fgerty:

25,197.67

25,080 00
143 08
{25,195 00}

2.67

267

2.67

27



Carark (5l LLE

Costs

Glyncastle Plc {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

A Testration & Plansmg

Sna enchi g

Grecitors

I st gaborsy

Peahaa ot of o

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Centreclear Limited {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

ALkt abon & Planming

Creditors

b satoey

Reahsation of Aswets

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn tu date

Partner

000

710

ol

N

SRy

500

4.0

Pariner

a00

000

00

pReY]

0.00

000

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018

Other Senlor
Professionals
Assistants &
Support Staft

St

0‘
0
3
o
=]
|

GuL 2.00 gt

1o 2o a0

.00 Q20 Y

2.50 J 00 BV

10.90 8.30 1.70

[l
3 E
[+

T

— L]

2 E

2 [

“o M0 45372 40
[ S0
170 B S0
oo 300
250 1 0R230

2090 6,700.50

For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 Fabruary 2018

- 5= bl
H T & 2 h
<] o O =
] L2} T
5 - E S.
3 @ @ et
2 £ 5B 5 8
5x < aq
690 0.10 680
600 Q.60 O
£.40 060 G OG
30 260 00
1700 a.1e 1.00

Total Hours
Time Cost

190 518.50

G0 24.00

0.00 3,00

0 634250

18.10 7485.00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to

22 February 2018
L] g g
8 © =3 -
ga 2 B
= 3 (X3
g K] ©
453 ° E
b= = &
265 55 2%t
000 Seh 3,071,325
1337 25 42937
000 200 850 )
40500 4 86 1 a7 350
320.60 106.02  36,643.5C
For the Total Pariod
30 October 2013 to 22
February 2018
] 8 2
2
§a 3 3
g = T s
$E K] @
< ks £
£ E £
32553 36.02 11001 28
240 00 69 G523.75
.00 2.80 107600
42500 2265 300,00
413.54 77.66 26885.00



Joem Adraristrators' Progress Repon 200h Mar b 2018

Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration;j

ClassHication of Work Function

Azowasr oo & Plan-ing

Creqitors

et gations

Realisahnr of Assols

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

aaG

oot

{Rv.v3

iRy

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the penod 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018

Manager

Cther Saenior

Professionals

g

Ot

300

a10

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration)

Ciaasdication of Wurk Function

Aceomstration & Plannng

Creditors

haventigatons

Flealisat on o1 Agaets

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

oo

006G

auy

0.00

0.00

Pessistants &

S 1pport Stati

oG

oG

110

Total Hours

Nme Cogt

ELIERT)

For the period 23 August 2017 10 22 Fabruary 2018

By

17 60

Qihar Senior

Professionails

=

Asgistants &

Support Staft

(=
o
o

UG

aul

0.70

Total Hours

&

e

£

1610

17.80

Time Cost

54250
24 00
G,00

A8 1250

7,413.00

Average
Hourly Rate

236 35

Pan 0l

LU

on

236 67

Average
Hourly Rata

34796

240,00

006

125 04

418.46

For the Total Period
30 Qctober 2013 to
22 February 2018

Tatal Hours

Time Cost [£)

=}
hy
&

o
w
]
£
g

T U3G 0y

For the Total Perod
30 October 2013 to

22 February 2618
P &
3 z
x &
3537 ‘0897 75
27 5,249.00
280 1,010 09
610 ARAZ HY)
7154 23,989.25



Coork Golly ILL]?

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Litd {in Administration}

For the Total Pencd

For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018 30 October 2013 10 22
February 2018
O BT D Y S B
Ciasstfication of Work Function £ g § % 5 E § ‘: g ; g §
£ i £: 38 2 £ 3 2 g
S & 43 - - T = =
Admmnistration & Planning
BLaton, ret T IRR0 T, & PISET i C.on 300 Ta XY 8o LS00 “8i72 4D 3483 35205 214 72752
b Al prat-aapo o rent ke ters Cel J30 QGu 0 2,30 RS 422 0o “3-u bogs g
Loash or o gereral a1y, 8X 0y GCu 20l [VIE 5450 0 1.,002 25 PR LR 13007 57
SO0 IR G & DOl BSLAON IT 2e 1Dy legvi} 30 L] 000 3i: 80 TP RG 1'6 83 31570 733 o9 2t
12~a3 on noe-rad no ¢ on & 06 0 Go oud G a0 a0 3 85 11271
Colesbor of covpa o reconds O Qu G oo 157 040 11 o0 2300 4% Bisauy] 1775 47375
Irsara e gL G 00 [sR 0] 020 Q0 48 0% 240 00 B8 45 JLe6. T4
Traveiling g6l 00 4.00 000 0060 oy 0 UG 176,96 8 8§36 50
Fiing 0C0 004 2 020 280 09,08 23423 3500 23,8345
Tomnahy weafthes (Y] JAR] U660 oD 000 ouh fAe] 3.7 G8° ¢
Ot-gr Q.00 000 356 0G0 3,30 THROD 23273 1437 A0, 38.2C
0.0¢ 6710 34.20 8180 163.10 51,251.50 31423 2,604.52 1,290,857.06
Shareholders
Caenaal eNTLTHGEHONS aaon 0.00 060 nog .00 [13iia] 000 LG 798 ¢
Return of comtat 0.00 O 00 e} 0.0 JLOG s 0.00 2040 850 00
Other 0.00 [y i) 06 0,00 HALH (1.00 0.00 00 26 60
0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 380 1,674.70
Cireditors - Fixed
Reporrg to e chargelolder 00 A,40 GG 0.20 JIDG0 0, 8300 EXSRITS 224 3% 125 876 -4
Cla s adydcolior 400 000 LR Q00 Lan A 00 29030 50 B2 33
Gewral comimanicatiors 065 S50 375 03 [ 3120 REURE Y E IR Epn
(10T 240 000 004 0090 a0 3O 008 00 1L 06

30



ot Adrmineiratons' Progress Bepont 200 sar ) 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration} continued

Classification of Work Function

Croaditors - Floahng
Greperal eomar nc e s
(g
Creditors - Employees & RPO
Ol g au wacaton

TGeneral COTRTUBGELONT

s

Craditors - Unsecured

Repor rg

Cla s aciud gator

Gipreral commun ahors

D tebaons

FpIE

BOT clare

Investigations - Pirectors

D reclors correspomue e & conuust
SHsA rooomtrenuT

Statitory 200 oLrhng 2aLo s res e
Investigations - General

Afgel raung

Otaer racle 3

Pariner

0ot

G X%

AR

Tul

006

Q0

[

Q045

.00

.00

000

000

oo

jats

q06

1100

000

For the penod 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018

Manager

R

Q00

Y80

000

Qoo

0oo

48.0¢

.00

Q.00

00

Other Senlor
Professionals

g up

o oc

Hy 10

[&]
»
L]

57.75

goc

006

0.00

G oG

700

T.00

Assistants &

Support Staft

570

000

030

G

000

000

Total Hours

Iy
46

(33

R

.40

« 30

1050

1.9 60

iRu]

0Doo

10 43

233

112.45

140

1A3

< G

Time Cost

U2 O0

2 U8 6O
385302
e el

e
J 83103

8-200

36,244.00

Q.00

aoe

1.700C0

T a00 ¢l

3,100.00

Average
Hourly Rate

483

338.21

24370

o2G 14

208 5%

JE3 64

0o

21834

290 00

323.20

264

4

.00

.00

For the Total Period
30 October 2613 to 22

February 2018
z 3
] o
2
80 8,646 50
31,0 12090
14 66 6,315 48
+-.55 14,630."0
12 63 347583
9700 41,1538 .43
e 463370
67 B0 219570
-0 537 50
9.0 19,208.50
3.65 1,173.25
663.92 28634375
470 1,722.50
12450 4 05750
5,50 163600
o 1,820
G oY 24
37.28 11,231.3¢

N



Gork Gulle 1P

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd {in Administration) continued

For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018

- W
% 5 e
Classification of Work Fupction é g @ ‘g
& ] 5 8
< E £%5
N3
Realsation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets
Frecnd'd & feass 18'd O, ¢on 20 Lo
Gcog i SR L Lol Uon
Sai of s ey =83 Gl 31370 320
Oihe aranle antels 70 a.00 000
i er martars 6,50 ouo jgud
s e e oo 3.00 uoa
Realisation of Assets - Floating/General
Fraenola & Isagenols o opurty Qo 0.00 000
Booxk cetyrs 460 0.00 000
Sale 97 DULSOSS [k .00 300
Stoo VP [iRn] .00 260
Otrg e granils assels 0.00 QU Qa0
e tang ble assets [sE ] 400 [eg
{1 ank [ )] [ G &)
{¥ng= 17 anters QQn .00 G0
acents Valuers 0o 4.00 00
700.50 337.80 39.20
Trachng
Trag iz 0 D80S Onestratigy C.00 .00 000
S s ora custorrprs 400 RAY 230
Pt egers ard suppliesy 200 230 14 30

Support Statf

Assistants &

geu

2 ¢u

100 2

0.00

020

Q00

aos

ALY

107.40

aon

{350

Total Hours

aoc

G oo

oo

.00

G oG

Q6o

co

500

.o

1,185.00

o0

230

C 10

Time Gost

o0u

PRe¢

LCh

oa3

Ced

e}

ocn
000

612,490,508

uen

1ad) &0

3007.50

Average
Hoerty Rate

620 00

J 00

24300

.00

2.00

901

a00

J.00

.00

0.00

516.87

.00

>LO0

23143

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 1o 22
February 2018

Tetal Houes

Gy

1062 55

2l

w63

G 85

8,204.22

o]
o
=

32775

80" Ty

Tima Cost {8}

K
=
o
3
peel
W
et

>3
o
o
9]

3,510,316.76

207 05,0

143,471 A8

ROL DL R

32



Jorl Adeanistraties” Frogress Beport Z0th Mar n 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration} continued

Lployees & P, roll i ¢ Pay L M0 0ot S50 P Bl
RCT 0.0 0ac 00
thlLes oo a8c (LR
Socu by cag 03C 030
I sarenice 0 0G 1A s 4]
FIP Je aser Srod peent, roppliations 0,0 064G 3a0
Foooroab oot s iy [Ie0] QoC 020
Tanannn - VAT 00 23] 2 On
O et 550 S oo a0

0.60 18.10 29.40
Total Hours 700.50 473.10 167.55
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

U0

o0

0

oo

024

0o

G

177.00

2796

G GO

46 60

=4

A5 00

0.60

506 UG

127 50

#0030

D0

[SIRlY)

a o0

3% 10

13,827.50

1,518.15  T17,013.50

For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 February 2018

5 @
ks E = E
g g 5 e
Glassificatinn of Work Function T e "E ]
" o 5 o
-8 = £ 5
-
AN B alOS & Plarvang 000 GO0 .10
Craditors 000 0.0G 49,00
investigations 09 G0 300
Realisation o+ Assels 008 GG 0.00
Total Hours 0.00 .00 .10
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Asgistanic &

[
3
23
a B
3 &

o0 G
006G oo
100 o
{14 10
1.30 5 40

H

Time Co!

36800

G 00

0400

24 Q0

3200

33858

900

BXECR

472500

400 33

000

472.29

Average
Hourly Rate

N

E

&
@
5

0ol

000

2ty Gl

476,92

2,320 39

11,834 09

‘68,050 26

§3.00

508 00

116,74

18113704

125883

&35 00

21100

FORTES

1,060,653.98

6,160,877.56

For the Totat Period
30 October 2013 to

22 February 2018

B g
3122 10,300.25
15,70 Rl Wl
280 11000
oo 2440
5284 16,345.50



Cork ity L1

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Perod
For the period 23 August 2017 to 22 February 20138 30 October 2013 to 22
February 2018

[ - o
Classdication of Work Function § g ¥ 5 g s g e H g 'f‘ S
= g8 3z & = <2 2 £
Admintstration & Planning
Sta'l' oy “eluery reposts & Meetimo 0,00 [N od G776 16 REE R 28u 82 2550 9,840,580
Ir sal pos-aaugmreant loters Lo 0GoC [o v} HEG UG o oc D2.EL 1157 50
b errd gst el Nalich g ore ry auo 0G0 G ol ;30 240 G5 0 2:a0c £.05 1.612.8”
GO D AT PG & reniens O e 000 Q450 [ BAG 260 235 M 424 00 1,00 906855
TaA IO U R 400 Gas 350 200 a6 9 gl 363 122330
Filing 090 0G0 O.C0 300 800 0 uG 800 535 114580
Ot-er GO0 00C Lo a0 2.300 B ou guo 237 3000
¢ o0 0.90 0.1¢ 110 210 666.50 317.38 63.42 24,356.55
Creditors - Fixed
Repor ng 1o ticed chargenoider GO0 000 Q.00 {10 3910 24.00 250606 2.00 58565
faeneral Comr uncatiors 000 040 6.00 ageli] Q.00 000 006G C.25 106,25
Ciner 000 .06 .80 faRvli] .00 095 000 9,70 3,515.00
Creditors - Unsecured
Reportng eRV 4} 00 Q.00 G 00 O.00 006 000 1610 651325
Cle ms adwdicaton [£R00Y] GO0 .00 o0 Q.00 0L.AG 000 0.0 170,00
Gazn@nal Ccommame: fiors 0 U Qug Q.fhs jagtie] Lo SRYis] 000 1805 708G
Ot e 0o 400 0ch G (LU0 N6 Q00 6 5% 1,308 00
Creditors 006 0.00 .00 Q.10 C.10 24.00 240 00 36,84 13,023.04
investigations . Direclors
U rec10rs COraLponuence 0ag g0 J00 .00 .00 Qou 43,00 0.8 157,00
CDEA el e e 05 900 .00 J0u ocn juyehs] 9k 300 1 275.00
0 ad 0.00 0.00 Q.00 .00 Q.00 C.00 3.80 1,435.00



Jowt Bdeursstratuns Progress Baeport 2000 Maern 2018

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration) continued

fealisation of Assets - Fixed

Charge Assets
Froens o & lLase o o o uporty 000
bale ol o sneds 000

FRealisation of Assets - General

Freenod & leasenc o property Uuy
o3

Trading

£y e a Pa ol po 24 0oo
a2

Total Hours .00

Total fees Claimed

Ry )

RR L]

G ot

18.70

neo

0.00

19.60

Cork Gully LLP charge out rates” from 1 Septamber 2013

Parwers iecto s

Assotites Managers

Olner Semio1 Proressionals

Asgisants a o Sunpon 5tef

[ goramied P

AP I AL I

TThe cretd 10 SO e e Dot D stle Fheso o

forre- 1 danty Bline s ogar ool egsme Pl i

Lt

et ony et

Hor 2an B rmg boer Qb paSS0s soss ut g 3 oorirT g fnat b i

Som sty B auttu it 10 4 Lok atl aif ot a3 s o e o
e gl 0F R e o8 T denar, 20T a0 2T B A g

coalt et e gl e poet e 2 Iy Cark L LaP o one

TEET 0 RTEANON -

[FY

€90

Gug

000

0 UL

00

1.20

0l

18.70

G oo

20.80

uoc

7,947.50

rug

2500

GO

425 00

Ge3

4on

413.30

50

3o 60

a00

68 10

q29

a29

170 58

40 T

33 105,00

oo

36,795 TO

8708

20

5
)
[+

75,695.29



